

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TINA BAUGHMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

WALT DISNEY WORLD COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I 28 C.F.R. 36.311 IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF TITLE III OF THE ADA AS APPLIED TO PERSONAL MOBILITY DEVICES	7
A. <i>Principles Of Judicial Deference</i>	8
B. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Framework</i>	10
1. <i>Title III</i>	10
2. <i>28 C.F.R. 36.311</i>	11
C. <i>The Regulation Is A Permissible Interpretation Of Title III Of The ADA</i>	14
D. <i>Disney’s Attack On The Regulation Is Premised On An Erroneous Interpretation Of Title III</i>	20
II DISNEY’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENT THAT IT HAS A LEGITIMATE SAFETY DEFENSE UNDER 28 C.F.R. 36.311(b) IS MERITLESS	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	9
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 07cv1785, 2011 WL 1460181 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2011), appeal pending, No. 11-12013-BB (11th Cir.)	14
<i>Balvage v. Ryderwood Improvement and Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	9-10
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 8-9
<i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Enyart v. National Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-1304 (filed April 25, 2011).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Fortyune v. AMC, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 24-25
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 813 (1995).....	16-17
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass’n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	22

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Lentini v. California Ctr. for the Arts, 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004).....5, 24

McElroy v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc., No. 08-4041-RDR,
2008 WL 4277716 (D. Kan. Sept. 15, 2008).....30

McGary v. City of Portland, 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

McNamara v. Ohio Bldg. Auth.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 19-20

Miller v. California Speedway Corp., 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1349 (2009).....9

National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....9

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001)..... 15, 22-23

Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island, 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008) 15-16

Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd., 545 U.S. 119 (2005)21, 24

Steger v. Franco, Inc., 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)22

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (1996)16

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)17

42 U.S.C. 12182.....2, 10

42 U.S.C. 12182(a)*passim*

42 U.S.C. 12182(a)(2)(B)(ii)8

42 U.S.C. 12182(b).....10

42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 12186(b).....2, 8

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 36.104	9,11-12, 31
28 C.F.R. 36.301(b)	28
28 C.F.R. 36.311	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 36.311(b)	2
28 C.F.R. 36.311(b)(1).....	12, 15, 28
28 C.F.R. 36.311(b)(2).....	12, 29
28 C.F.R. 36.311(b)(2)(i).....	12, 29
28 C.F.R. 36.311(b)(2)(iv).....	29-30
28 C.F.R. 36.311(c)(1)	13
28 C.F.R. 36.311(c)(2).....	13-15
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App., § 1630.9 (2010).....	26
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,236 (Sept. 15, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	16
135 Cong. Rec. 19,803 (Sept. 7, 1989).....	16
